

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
FREEDOM TO MARRY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN P. SCHNELLER
DIMITRI PORTNOI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
wdellinger@omm.com
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. IF FORMAL HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY, RESPONDENTS' MARRIAGE BANS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO A SEARCHING RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	5
A. The Rational Basis Test Requires Careful Scrutiny Of Laws That Deprive Disfavored Social Groups Of Dignity And Liberty.....	5
B. The Challenged Marriage Bans Require Meaningful Scrutiny Even Under Rational Basis Review	14
II. RESTRICTIONS ON THE FREEDOM TO MARRY BASED ON SEX AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION CANNOT SURVIVE MEANINGFUL REVIEW	19
A. The Rationales For Marriage Bans Based On Sex And Sexual Orientation Proffered By The Sixth Circuit Do Not Withstand Searching Rational Basis Review.....	20
B. The Absence Of A Valid Rationale For The Marriage Bans Establishes That The Withholding Of The Freedom To Marry And Respect For Marriages Are Motivated By Impermissible Animus.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. There Is No Ground for Distinction Between Respondents' Refusal To Respect Out-Of-State Marriages And Withholding The Freedom To Marry Itself.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constr. Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	6
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	29
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)	3, 22, 25
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	16, 29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1981)	33
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	7, 8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1984)	passim
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 26, 32
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	passim
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	12, 13, 18, 24
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677, 686 (1973)	7, 15
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	25
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887)	7
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1970)	2, 3, 7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	20
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	26, 34
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17, 32
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	13, 17, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17, 32

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	11
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	30, 31
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	27
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (2010).....	16
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8, 28, 34
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1970)	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	passim
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	3
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	17, 25, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ky. Const. § 233A (2004)	30
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25 (2004)	30
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 (2004)	30
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18 (2006)	30
STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005 (1998)	30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1 (1996)	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(a) (1996)	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Enterprise Institute, Attitudes About Homosexuality & Gay Marriage (2008)	30
Chauncey, <i>Gay New York</i> (1994)	15
Chauncey, <i>Why Marriage?</i> (2004)	30
CNN, <i>Poll: Majority Backs Same-Sex Marriage</i> (June 26th, 2013)	34
Kelley, <i>A Marriage of Politics and Religion</i> , The Nashville Scene, Oct. 19, 2006	31
Leibovich, <i>From Star Power to Blood Sport, Tennessee Senate Race Has It</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 5, 2006)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from John W. Macy to Mattachine Society of Washington (Feb. 25, 1966).....	16
Lewis, Gregory B., Lifting the Ban on <i>Gays in the Civil Service: Federal Policy Toward Gay and Lesbian Employees Since the Cold War</i> , 57 Pub. Admin. Rev. 387 (1997)	15
Rountree, <i>Venomous Speech: Problems With American Political Discourse On The Right And Left</i> (2013).....	31
Williams Institute, <i>The Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> (2009)	16
Wolfson, <i>Civil Rights, Human Rights, Gay Rights: Minorities and the Humanity of the Different</i> , 14 Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol’y 21 (1991)	15
Wolfson, <i>Why Marriage Matters: America, Equality, and Gay People’s Right to Marry</i> (2004)	19
